LAYOFFS
CHAPTERS
LAYOFFS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:6-28, and 11A:8-1 through 11A:8-4.
Source and Effective Date
R.2003 d.304, effective June 30, 2003
See: 35 N.J.R. 345(a), 35 N.J.R. 355l(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 8, Layoffs, expires
on December 27, 2008. See: 40 N.J.R. 4381(a).

4A:8-1.1 General
(a) An appointing authority may institute layoff actions for
economy, efficiency or other related reasons.
New Jersey State Ubrary
8-1
4A:8-1.1
1. Demotions for economy, efficiency or other related
reasons shall be considered layoff actions and shall be
subject to the requirements of this chapter.
(b) The Commissioner or authorized representative of the
Department of Personnel shall determine seniority (see
N.J.A.C. 4A:8-2.4), and shall designate lateral, demotional
and special reemployment rights for all career service titles
prior to the effective date of the layoff and have such infor­
mation provided to affected parties.
Amended by R.1995 d.251, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 612(a), 27 N.J.R. 1967(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.l2, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2827(a), 32 N.J.R. 39(a).
In (b), substituted "and merit points (see N.J.A.C. 4A:8-2.4), and
shall" for "and" following "seniority"; and added (c).
Amended by R.2003 d.304, effective August 4, 2003.

plan, see N.J.A.C. 4A:8-1.4. Specialized credentialing shall
be based upon at least one of the following, upon approval by
the Department of Personnel:
1. Licensure or certification;
2. Specialized education;
3. Specialized client-based or program experience; or
4. Service as a trainee in a specialized area of operation
leading to advancement to a primary title with specialized
credentialing.
(e) Affected negotiations representatives shall be given
reasonable notice and permitted to be presertt at any meeting
with individual employees where layoff rights are discussed.
(f) See N.J.A.C. 4A:8-2.2 fot the exercise of lateral and
demotional title rights, and see N.J.A.C. 4A:8-2.3 for the
exercise of special reemployment rights.
Amended by R.1994 d.441, effective September 6, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2182(a), 26 N.J.R. 3705(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.251, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 612(a), 27 N.J.R. 1967(b).
Case Notes

In such cases, the provisional or probationary employee shall
be subject to displacement.
1. Such extended rights shall not be granted when the
employee has either lateral title rights options, or
demotional title rights options to a title with a higher class
code than the previously held title, within the selected job
locations.
(g) Employees who are placed in trainee titles shall serve a
complete training period if the trainee title is outside of either
the specialized or generalized title series from which they
were laid off.
(h) When employees are granted demotional title rights,
the employees shall be entitled to exercise these rights
regardless of whether they have greater or less seniority than
the employees against whom they are exercising such rights.
Amended by R.1990 d.555, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2629(b), 22 N.J.R. 3482(c).
Reference to "State service" deleted; rule applies to both local and
State service.
Amended by R.l995 d.251, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 612(a), 27 N.J.R. 1967(b).
Administrative change.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2384(b).
Administrative correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3156(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.259, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1334(a), 28 N.J.R. 2839(a).
In (c)4 substituted "seniority" for ''probationary time" and in (d)
substituted ''rights to their probationary titles" for "lateral title rights".
Amended by R.2000 d.l2, effective January 3, 2000.

receives an intergovernmental transfer in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 4A:4-7 .IA within 90 days of the effective date of a
layoff resulting in the employee's separation from service.
(g) In local service, the name of an employee laid off from
the title of Police Assistant and placed on a special reem­
ployment list shall be removed from the list if the employee is
over the age of35. See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-2.3(b)2i.
Amended by R.1995 d.251, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 612(a), 27 N.J.R. 1967(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.l2, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2827(a), 32 N.J.R. 39(a).
In (a), changed N.J.A.C. reference in the introductory paragraph; in
(b), inserted an exception in 2; rewrote (c); and in (e), in~erted "pre­
viously held" following "and all" in the first sentence of the Introductory
paragraph.
Amended by R.2001 d.420, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2567(a), 33 N.J.R. 3895(b).
Added (f).
Amended by R.2003 d.304, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 345(a), 35 N.J.R. 355l(b).
In (a), amended the N.J.A.C. reference in the introductory paragraph;
in (b )2, inserted "noncompetitive appointments," preceding "transfers";
rewrote (c).
Amended by R.2006 d.104, effective March 20, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4351(a), 38 N.J.R. 1425(a).
Added (g).
8-9
4A:8-2.4

In (a) excepted police and fire titles, added (b) and recodified former
(b )-(g) as ( c )-(h).
Amended by R.2000 d.12, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2827(a), 32 N.J.R. 39(a).
In (b)4, changed N.J.A.C. reference; rewrote (c); and added (i) and (j).
Amended by R.2001 d.420, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2567(a), 33 N.J.R. 3895(b).
In (a) and (b), added second sentences in the introductory paragraphs;
in (h) rewrote the introductory paragraph.
Amended by R.2003 d.304, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 345(a), 35 N.J.R. 3551(b).
Amended N.J.A.C. references throughout; rewrote (c)3; deleted (i)
and (j).
Administrative correction.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2686(a).
Amended by R.2007 d.358, effective November 19, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2680(a), 39 N.J.R. 4923(b ).
In the introductory paragraph of (b), inserted the second sentence; in
(b)4 and (h)3, updated the N.J.A.C. references; and rewrote the intro­
ductory paragraph of (h).